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Workplan for Limited Focused Site Assessment Praject No. 3034-00
SBC CTVYCAG60 (P5200) Facility
2610 Norbridge Ave, Castro Valley, CA 94546

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Hydrologue Inc. (HI} has been retained by SBC Communications Inc. to prepare a workplan for
a limited Focused Site Assessment at 2610 Norbridge Ave, Castro Valley, CA 94546
(hereinafter referred to as Site). This workplan is prepared based on Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH) requirement to conduct a preliminary Site
assessment in the proximity of the former underground storage tanks (USTs).

1.2 Site Description

The SBC property is located in a predominantly commercial area of Castro Valley, California.
The Site is occupied by four buildings. The remainder of the Site is used for equipment storage,
vehicle parking of SBC fleet and personal vehicles.

2.0 BACKGROUND

. . Do T e
2.1  Previous Work

In May 1993, IT Corporation (IT) reported the removal of one 10,000-gallon fiberglass unieaded
gasoline underground storage tank (UST). The removal was observed by Pacific Bell {(now
SBC), IT, the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District (ECFPD, Inspector Tony Rocha), and
the ACDEH, (Mr. Amir Gholami). Said fiberglass UST was subsequently replaced by a 10,000-
gallon steel unleaded gasoline UST. IT collected three soil samples (Soil-1 through Soil-3) from
the north, northeast, and southern tank pit sidewalls. These samples were analyzed for Total”
Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes
(BTEX). No contaminants were identified from the north and northeast walls. However, 12 parts
per million (ppm) TPHg was identified from the southern wall (8011 3). Therefore, this end of
the tank pit was over-excavated approximately 10 feet laterally in'the southern direction: Three
additional soil samples were collected from this over-excavation (Soil-4 through Soil-6).
Because 430 ppm TPHg was detected in soil sample Soil-4, an exploratory trench was excavated
another 12 feet southwest of the Soil-4 sample location, to define the extent of TPHg '
contamination. Confirmatoty soil sample, Soil- -7, was collected from 6.5-feet bgs. Analysis of
this sample did not Show any ‘contaminants. A second round of over-excavation. wawﬂmted to
remove the bulk of soil contamination at the southwest end of the | former tank. Three additional
confirmatory soil samples, Soil-8 through Soil- 10 were collected. Low levels of TPH-g up to
31ppm and 0.35ppm benzené Wére identified in these soil samples. IT concluded that there was
high likelihood that the soil containing petroleum hydrocarbons have all been removed. IT
hauled and disposed off-site approximately 250 vards of backfill material to the Browning Ferris
Industries (BFI) disposal facility in Livermore, California. On February 2, 1994, four borings
were drilled at the site (§B-1 through SB-3, and MW-1). Groundwater monitoring wells were to
be constructed in all four borings, however, three borings encountered bedrock material and drill
rig refusal prior t6 encountering groundwater. Therefore, only oné monitoring well MW-1, was
installed. This well was instailed in the former tank pit excavatioti through 16 feet of pea gravel
Borings SB-3 and SB-2 were drilled down to approximately 15-feet bgs before encountering

1 | | hydrologue, Inc.
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auger refusal in the bedrock. Boring SB-1 was drilled down to approximately 30-feet bgs where
it hit refusal in bedrock. No groundwater was observed in soil borings SB-1 through SB-3. '

Groliidwater, however, was encountered in MW-1 at approx1mately 6.5-feet bgs. Well MW- lis

screened from 6 to 16-feet bgs. No hydrocarbon odor was noted in any of the borings, and no
detectable coficentrations registered on the Organic Vapor Meter. Soil samples were collected
from borings SB-1 through SB-3 from approximately 7.5-feet bgs. Analysis of these samples for

" TPHg and BTEX did not identify any contaminants above detection limits. Groundwater

samples were collected from Well MW-1 for four quarters. Analysis of these samples for TPHg
only identified up to 74 parts per billion (ppb) TPHg and no BTEX to date.

Based on the work completed by IT, the ACDEH in a letter dated May 29, 1996 granted closure
for the Site (Append1x A). The ACDEH noted the follomng in their findings

1. The site is ready for closure.

2. The low levels of TPHg and BTEX remaining in the soil and groundwater do not appear
to pose a human health threat, based on American Society for Testing and Materials'
Risk-Based Corrective Action (ASTM RBCA) guidelines.

3. The groundwater samples never identified BTEX, which are the, most threatening
components of TPHg, and the levels of TPHg identified do not exceed the Central Valley
Regional Water Quality Control Board's secondary drinking water standard of 100ppb.

4. The groundwater from MW-1 is limited perched water, due to the observed bedrock

beneath the site and the fact that no water was encountered in the borings SB-1 through
SB-3.

In December 2003, Shaw Environmental Inc (Shaw} was retained by SBC to remove one
10,000-gallon gasoline UST (UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL REPORT. Shaw
February 2004). Shaw reported that there were no petroleum hydrocarbon odors observed nor
was any staining evident during excavation activities. Shaw encountered groundwater at depth of
approximately 10 feet below ground surface (bgs) in the excavation, Shaw collected soil and
groundwater samples from the UST excavation and analytically tested the soil and groundwater
samples for the following analytes:
e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Method 8015(m).
* Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), and Total Xylenes (X) using EPA
Method 8260B (collectively BTEX).
* 5 Oxygenates: Methyl-t-butyl ether (MtBE), Di-isopropy! ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl
cther (EtBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and Tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA
Method 8260B.
¢ 1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) using EPA Method
8260B (Lead Scavengers)
* Total lead using EPA Method 6010C and organic lead using CA T22.

B, T and X were detected in the groundwater sample at concentrations of 0.57 ppb, 0.57 ppb,
and 1.0 ppb, respectively. MTBE and TBA were detected in the groundwater sample at 24 ppb
and 16 ppb, respectively. Total lead was detected at 6.6 ppb. TPH-g, E, the remaining fuel
oxygenates, Lead Scavengers, and organic lead were not detected in the analytical testing of the
groundwater sample.

l
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TPH-g, BTEX and all five fuel oxygenates and the two lead scavengers were not detected in the
laboratory analysis of any of the soil samples collected. Total lead was detected at a
concentration of 12 ppm in both of the soil samples collécted from UST excavation; No organic

“lead was detected in any of the soils"samples. Shaw subsequently backfilled the excavation with

the stockpiled soils and imported clean fill material, Shaw recommended that no addltlonal
actlon 1s Warranted for the Site.

However the LOP dlrected SBC to prepare a workplan to 1nvest1gate the groundwater bencath
the Site.

2.2 Geology

Based on the data collected and observed by IT during the previous investigations, a tan, highly
sheared, claystone bedrock material underlies the surface of the site from approximately 15 to 30
feet bgs. The bedrock unit was observed to be very hard and dry. The upper surface of this unit is
irregular and is overlain by a thin veneer of fine-grained sedimentary cover of silt and clay which
varies in thickness.

2.3 Depth to Groundwater

During the previous groundwater monitoring events, IT observed the depth to groundwater in
well MW to be 4.95 feet bgs. (GROUNDWATER SAMPLING REPORT dated November 1994,
T)

On March 10, 2005, HI staff measured the depth to groundwater in well MW 1 and observed it to
be 4.53 feet bgs.

24 Scope of Work

The scope of work as discussed between the LOP, SBC and HI is as follows:
s Preparation of a workplan and a Site-specific Health and Safety Plan,

+ Sample existing groundwater monitoring well

+ Mark the location of the proposed soil borings and inform US Alert 48 hours prior to
initiating field activity

~+ Depending on the analytical testing results of existing well MW 1, drill two or three soil

borings to a depth of 16 feet bgs using a hollow stem auger drilling rig

..« Collect soil samples from each boring at 5 feet intervals to the termination depth of each soil

boring

-« Conversion of the soil borings into 2-inch groundwater monitoring wells

o Subsequent well development, survey, purging
e Preparation of the site assessment report.

3 hydrologue, inc.
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3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

31 Sampling of Existing Groundwater Monitoring Well

Based on a telephone conversation with Amir Gholami of Alameda County on March 14, 2005,
HI will purge and sample the existing groundwater monitoring well installed by IT in 1994. The
results will then be used to change the quantities and placement of the proposed groundwater
monitoring wells.

3.2 Pre Drilling

Prior to drilling activities, a Site visit will be conducted by a Hydrologue Senior Geologist. The
locations of proposed borings/groundwater monitoring wells will be marked on the ground.
Underground Service Alert (USA) will be notified. A Site-Specific Health and Safety Plan will
be prepared and followed during field activities. HI will contact the LOP and Client a minimum
of 5 working days prior to any drilling and sampling work in order to allow a LOP representative
to be on-site during the drilling and sampling operations. Prior to drilling, a Health and Safety
meeting will be held, and health and safety issues related to the Site conditions and drilling
activities will be discussed with the drilling crew.

3.3 Well Construction Permits

Well construction permits will be obtained from Alameda County Public Works Agency.

3.4  Drilling

Depending on the analytical testing results of existing well MW 1, two or three soil borings
associated with the proposed groundwater monitoring wells will be drilled to a termination depth
of 16 feet bgs using a drilling rig equipped with an 8-inch or 10-inch diameter continuous flight
HSA under the direct supervision of a Hydrologue California Registered Geologist. The
proposed soil borings will be converted into permanent 2-inch diameter groundwater monitoring
wells.

Soil samples will be collected from each boring beginning at approximately 5 feet bgs and at
approximately 5-foot intervals thereafter until the termination depth of each boring. Currently it
is estimated that only the 5, 10, and 15-foot sample will be collected.

Soil samples will be obtained using a split-spoon modified California sampler lined with brass
rings. The ends of the brass ring will be covered with Teflon sheet tape and plastic caps and
taped with silicon tape over the ends. All samples will be labeled with sample identification, date
and time of sampling and the HI project number, and sealed in Ziploc™ plastic bags. The
samples then will be immediately placed into an ice chest chilled using frozen blue and/or
crushed ice. Prior to use, all the tubes will be washed in a non-phosphate cleanser solution,
rinsed with tap water and then distilled water.
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Prior to use, all the tubes will be washed in a non-phosphate cleanser solution rinsed with tap
water and then distilled water. The sampler will be attached to a down-hole hammer, lowered to
the specific sampling depth, and then be driven 18-inches into the formation. All borings will be
logged in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System according to
ASTM Standards.

The presence of any volatile hydrocarbons emanating from the soil will be determined using a
handheld Photovac Microtip Photoionizer Detector (PID) Model MP-1000. The soil contained in
the second tube from the bottom of the cutting shoe of the split-spoon sampler at each sampling
interval will be placed in a sealed Ziploc™ plastic bag and allowed to sit in the sun for
approximately 5 minutes. The headspace in the bags will then be analyzed using the PID. The
PID measurements will be recorded on the boring logs.

3.5 Well Construction

The soil borings will be converted into groundwater monitoring wells which will be constructed
of a 14-foot long section of flush threaded 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC screen with 0.01-
inch slots connected to 1-foot flush threaded 2-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC casing extending
to the surface. The annular space between the borehole and the well screen will be backfilled
with # 2/12 Monterey Sand to approximately 0.5 feet above the well screen using a fremie pipe
followed by 1 foot of Y4-inch hydrated bentonite pellets. The remaining annular space will be
sealed using a 1:10 ratio of Portland cement to water with 5% bentonite via a tremie pipe. The
groundwater monitoring wells will be completed at the surface by installation of an 8-inch
diameter well box with a traffic rated well cover. The well casing will be equipped with a water
tight lockable cap. All well string materials will be steam-cleaned prior to installation.

3.6 Well Head Elevation Survey

A California Board of Professional Engineers and Land Surveyors licensed surveyor will survey
the TOC elevations for the groundwater monitoring well(s). The TOC elevations of the Site’s
groundwater monitoring well will be surveyed to an accurate datum or established benchmark.

3.7  Groundwater Monitoring Well Development

Immediately after installation of the screen and sand-pack but before installation of the well seal,
each groundwater monitoring wells will be developed by the drilling rig under the supervision of
a HI geologist. A surge block will be used to force water through the well screen and a bailer
will be used to remove large volumes of water from the well and to move water through the well
screen. Surging and bailing will continue until the produced water is free of visible sediment and
the pH, temperature, and specific conductance of the produced water have stabilized.
Stabilization of the physical parameters indicates that water in the groundwater monitoring well
is representative of the water in the formation. Development will continue until sediment is
reasonably cleared from the well, and the turbidity of the development water is low. HI will
handle and dispose of produced water.

5 hydrologue, Inc.
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The groundwater monitoring wells will be then once again by developed not less than 72 hours
hence by pumping a minimum of 5 well volumes of groundwater using a Whale Supersub 921

submersible pumping system. After installation and development, the groundwater monitoring
wells will be allowed to stabilize 72 hours prior to sampling.

3.8  Groundwater Elevation Measurements

Depth to groundwater will be obtained in each groundwater monitoring well prior to
groundwater sampling of the proposed groundwater monitoring wells. After noting the time and
date, the static water level in the groundwater monitoring wells will be measured with respect to
the TOC using an interface probe marked with divisions allowing measurements to the nearest
0.01 feet. The interface probe and associated measuring tape will be washed in a solution of
warm tap water and a non-phosphate detergent and rinsed with de-ionized water prior to use in
order to reduce the possibility of cross-contamination. Results are reported in feet below TOC
(depth to water) which will be used to calculate the groundwater surface elevation in feet. All the
aforementioned data will be used to prepare a groundwater elevation map for the Site.

3.9  Groundwater Sampling

Prior to groundwater sampling, approximately three well borehole volumes of groundwater will
be purged from the proposed groundwater monitering wells using a Whale Supersub 921
submersible pump (Pumping System). During purging, temperature, conductivity, and pH of the
purged groundwater will be monitored over time and noted on groundwater purging and
sampling logs. A groundwater sample will be collected after the water column in the wells is
recovered to more than 80 % of its static condition/initial height.

Groundwater sampling will be accomplished by lowering a pre-cleaned disposable polyethylene
bailer approximately 2 feet into the water column of the well. Groundwater samples will be
collected in five 40 milliliter Volatile Organic Analysis (VOA) vials via a flow control device
inserted into the bottom of the bailer for VOC analysis. All sample containers will be examined
to ensure that no head space remained after sampling. The pre-cleaned sample containers
containing appropriate preservatives for analytical testing will be supplied by the laboratory, a
Department of Health Services certified laboratory for hazardous waste testing. The samples will
be sealed, labeled with the sample identification, date, time of sampling and the HI project
number. They will be then placed in bubble wrap and immediately placed into a chilled ice chest
containing frozen blue and crushed ice.

The pumping system and its associated water hose will be decontaminated prior to purging of the
groundwater monitoring wells by placing the pump in a 5-gallon bucket containing tap water and
a non-phosphate cleanser, followed by a 5-gallon bucket containing distilled water. Once the
submersible pump has displaced the water from the bucket, the exterior of the tubing and the reel
will be also rinsed with distilled water. The pump, its associated water hose, and electrical cables
will be also rinsed with deionized water. This procedure will be performed to ensure that the
interior and exterior of the tubing attached to the pump are properly decontaminated.
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3.10 Equipment Decontamination

All HSAs and drilling rods will be steamed cleaned prior to drilling at each boring location.
Following sample collection, all sampling equipment, including the brass rings, will be brushed
clean in a solution of non-phosphate cleanser and rinsed with tap and distilled water and then
will be shaken to remove excess moisture.

311 QA/QC

Chain-of-custody (COC) records will be used to document sample collection and shipment to
laboratory for analysis. All sample shipments for analyses will be sent to or picked up by the
analytical laboratory at the end of each sampling day and will be accompanied by a COC record.
COC forms will be completed and sent with the samples for each laboratory and each shipment.
The COC records identify the contents of each shipment and maintain the custodial integrity of
the samples. Generally, a sample is considered to be in someone's custody if it is either in
someone's physical possession, in their view, locked up, or kept in a secured area that is restricted
to authorized personnel.

For field quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) purposes, a field/equipment blank will be
prepared, along with the collected groundwater samples. The field/equipment biank will be used
to demonstrate whether the sampling procedures have any positive interference on the analytical
results. The field/equipment blank will be collected, employing the equipment used to purge the
groundwater monitoring well and obtain the groundwater sample. The trip blank will be supplied
by the laboratory and will be used to provide a measure of the potential positive interference
introduced by sample preservation, transportation, storage, and analysis. The aforementioned
QA/QC blanks will be handled and processed in exactly the same manner as other samples, as
described above. Additionally, the laboratory will perform matrix spikes, matrix spike
duplicates, method blanks, check samples and standards in accordance with the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQUCB) guidelines to provide a measure of the potential positive
interference introduced by the laboratory procedure and analytical testing methods.

The containers will be handled in the same fashion as other samples (i.e. placed in a cooler with
ice and identified on the COC) and delivered to the Laboratory for analysis with other samples

collected the same day.

3.12 Waste Handling

All waste and effluent generated during this investigation (soil cuttings, development, purge, and
decontamination fluids) will be sealed in 55-gallon steel drums that meet Department of
Transportation standards for hazardous material transport. Each drum will be labeled with the
boring/well number, date of waste generation, type of waste, Site and project name, and the
name and phone number of the Site owner.

Based on the analytical results of the soil and groundwater samples, the client will arrange for
appropriate disposal of the decontamination fluid.

7 hydrologue, Inc.
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40 LABORATORY ANALYSIS

All soil and groundwater samples will be logged on requisite Chain-of-Custody record forms
and delivered to Kiff Analytical (Certification No, 2236), Davis California, a State certified
laboratory for hazardous waste testing.

The soil samples and groundwater samples will be analytically tested as follows:

e Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g) using EPA Method 8015(m).

+ Benzene (B), Toluene (T), Ethylbenzene (E), and Total Xylenes (X) using EPA Method
8260B (collectively BTEX).

¢ 5 Oxygenates: Methyl-t-butyl ether (MtBE), Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), Ethyl-t-butyl ether
(EtBE), Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME), and Tert-butanol (TBA) using EPA Method
8260B.

* 1, 2-Dibromoethane (EDB), and 1,2-Dichloreethane (EDC) using EPA Method 82608 (Lead
Scavengers).

® The County does not require the collection and preservation of soil samples using EPA
Method SW5035.

The field/equipment (QA/QC) samples will be analyzed for BTEX/MTBE/Fuel Oxygenates using
EPA Method 8260B.

5.0 PROPOSED WORK SCHEDULE

The field investigation is on a priority schedule per SBC’s priority matrix and field work should
begin within 2-3 weeks of written authorization of workplan.

6.0 REPORTING

All work will be completed under the supervision of a Hydrologue California Registered Civil
Engineer or Registered Geologist experienced in completing subsurface soil and groundwater
contaminant investigations. A written report of the data collected during the field investigations
will be prepared and incorporated into a final report. It is anticipated that the report will be
completed within 10 working days after receipt of the final laboratory reports.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in this
or similar localities. This report has been prepared for SBC. The conclusions and
recommendations included in this report are based on information contained or referenced
herein, and our best judgment. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the
professional advice contained in this report.
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8.0 REPORTING REQUIREMENTS

This report entitled WORKPLAN FOR LIMITED FOCUSED SITE ASSESSMENT dated March
23, 2005 should be submitted by SBC to the following agencies.

MR. AMIR GHOLAMI

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway Ste 250
Alameda, CA 94502

510-567-6876 (direct)

\Writon\projects\REPORTS\SBC W CastroValley\workplan. wells.do

9 hydrologue, Inc.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Diractor

b”‘f\ﬂ ad j”fﬂ“ Sl

Alameda County £Cc4580
Environmental Health Services
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION MPLETION CERTIFICATION

el

Pacific Bell Nwwt
2600 Camino Ramon
Castro Valley, CA 54546
ATTN: Irene Soto

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK (UST) CASE
Re:Pacific Bell Facility, 2610 Norbridge Ave., Castro Valley, CA 594546
8ite No. 4092

Dear Ms. Soto,

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the cne 10,000-gallon unleaded gasoline underground storage
tank formerly located at the above described location. Encloged is
the Case Closure Summary for the referenced site for your records.

Based upon the available information, including the current land use,
and with the provision that the information provided to this agency
was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground storage tank release is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Title 23,
california Code of Regulations, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section
2721 (e} .

Please telephone Juliet Shin at (510) 567-670Q¢ if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, -

——
\'\‘k&.ﬂ_&;j;‘-”
Mee Ling Tund&, Director

c: Acting Chief, Hazardous Materials Division - files
Juliet Shin, ACDEH
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCB

LOP\Complation
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
" Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: 2/15/96
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Regponsible staff person: Juliet Shin Title: Senior HMS

II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Pacific Bell Facility
Site facility address: 2610 Norbridge Ave., Castro Valley, CA 94546

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4092
URF filing date: 5/26/93 SWEEPS No: N/A
Respongible Parties: Addregses: Phone Numbers-
PP

Pacific Bell 2600 Camino Ramon (510) 1n512
Contact: Irene Soto Castro Valley, CA 94546
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal. : or removed?:

1 10,000 unleaded gasoline removed 5/4/93

IITI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION ,INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: Unknown. No holes were observed in tank.
Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 2/15/96

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: One

Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 4 feet Lowest depth: 5.12 feet
'Flow direction: Unknown

Most sensitive current use: Unknown
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Are drinking water wells affected? NO Aquifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? NO Nearest affected SW name: None
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locatipné): None
Report (s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy.
Alameda, CA 94502

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount 4 Action (Treatment Date
(include units) or Dispogal w/destination)
Tank 10,000-gallon Erickson Inc. 5/4/93

255 Parr Blvd.
Richmond, CA

Soil# ~250 cubic yards BFI Sanitary Landfill 7/14/93
4001 N. Vaaco Rd.
Livermore, CA

Ringate 150-gallons Petroleum Recycling Corp 5/3/93
13331 North Hwy 33
Patterson, CA 95363

Groundwater¥* 2,300-gallons Petroleum Recycling Corp 5/5/93
13331 North Hwy 33
Patterson, CA 95363

* -groundwater was pumped from the tank pit bottom

#-excavated soil from tank pit

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION (Continued)

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup

Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before After Before® After®

TPH (Gas) 4301 8t - 7,900 64

TPH (Diesel) NA NA NA

Benzene 0.022% 0.022 ND ND

Toluene 0.036% 0.036 ND ND

Xylene 4t 0.26* 110 ND

Ethylbenzene gt 0.35% 110 ND

l_Results from overexcavation soil pample Soil-4

2 _Results from overexcavation soil sample Soll-6

3 —Results from overexcavation soil sample Soil-%

% _Results from overexcavation soil sample Soll-8

:—Results from tank pit “grab” groundwater sample

-Results of last quarterly sampling event for Well MW-1
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Doeg corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management reguirements: NA
Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? NO

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO Will be decommisioned upon receipt of
case closure.

Number Decommisioned: Number Retained:
List enforcement actions taken: None

List enforcement acticns rescinded:

V. LOCAL, AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

+

Name: Juliet Shin o A Title: Senior HMS
Signature: / - - Date: ;/5/?/

P

Reviewed by

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Q&_&,QA,\,__ Date: 5[2_/ G

Name: Dale Klettke Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: : Date::éZ%//

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION Vﬂmdw/

Date Submitted to RB: R nse

RB
RWQCB Staff Name: Kevin Graves /gf%'
T

-gﬁg?/?hng Asso. Date:

The site is a Pacific Bell equipment storage and maintenance yard.

One 10,000-gallon fiberglass unleaded gasoline underground storage tank
(UST) was removed from the site on May 4, 1993, and replaced with a 10,000-
gallon double-walled, steel UST. It appears that this UST was used

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, E
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

primarily for fueling Pacific Bell vehicles (refer to Attachment 1 for
Regional Map) .

IT Corporation (IT) collected three soil samples (Soil-1 through Soil-3)
from the the north, northeast, and southern tank pit sidewalls. These
gamples were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). No contaminants
were identified from the north and northeast walls. However, 12 parts per
million (ppm) TPHg was identified from the southern wall (Soil-3) (please
refer to Attachments 2 and 3 for sample locations, depths, and results).
Therefore, this end of the tank pit was overexcavated approximately 10 feet
laterally in the southern direction. Three additional soil samples were
collected from this overexcavation (Soil-4 through Soil-6). In response to
the 430ppm TPHg identified in Socil-4, an exploratory trench was excavated
another 12 feet southwest of the Soii-4 sample location, to define the
extent of TPHg contamination. Confirmatory soil sample, Soil-7, was
collected from 6.5-feet bgs. Analysis of this sample did not identify any
contaminants,

A second round of overexcavation was initiated to remove the bulk of scil
contamination at the southwest end of the former tank. Three additional
confirmatory soil samples, Soil-8 through Soil-10, were collected. Low
levels of up to 3lppm TPHg and 0.35ppm benzene were identified in these
soil samples.

On February 2, 1994, four borings were drilled at the site (SB-1 through
SB-3, and MW-1). Monitoring wells were to be constructed in all four
borings, however, three borings encountered bedrock material and drill rig
refusal prior to encountering groundwater. Therefore, only one monitoring
well, MW-1, was installed. This well was installed in the former tank pit
excavation through 16 feet of pea gravel (refer to Attachment 4). Borings
SB-3 and SB-2 were drilled down to approximately 15-feet bgs before
encountering auger refusal in the bedrock. Boring SB-1 was drilled down to
approximately 30-feet bgs where it hit refusal in bedrock. No groundwater
was observed in soil borings SB-1 through SE-3. Groundwater, however, was
identified in MW-1 at approximately 6.5-feet bgs. Well MW-1 is screened
from 6 to 16-feet bgs (refer to borings logs-Attachment 5 through 8). No
hydrocarbon odor was noted in any of the borings, and no detectable
concentrations registered on the Organic Vapor Meter.

Soil samples were collected from borings SB-1 through SB-3 from
approximately 7.5-feet bgs. Analysis of these samples for TPHg and BTEX
did not identify any contaminants above detection limits (refer to
Attachment 9).
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Groundwater samples were collected from Well MW-1 for four quarters.
Analysis of these samples for TPHg and BTEX only identified up to 74 paxrts
per billion (ppb} TPHg and no BTEX to date (refer to Attachment 10}.

Based on the above information, it appears that the site is ready for
closure. The low levels of TPHg and BTEX remaining in the soil and
groundwater do not appear to pose a human health threat, based on American
Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action (ASTM RBCA)
guidelines. The groundwater samples never identified BTEX, which are the
most threatening components of TPHg, and the levels of TPHg

identified do not exceed the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control
Board's secondary drinking water standard of 100ppb. Lastly, it appears
that the groundwater from MW-1 is limited perched water, due to the
observed bedrock beneath the site and the fact that no water was
encountered in the borings SB-1 through SB-3.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

- AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 4092

September 27, 1993

Duane Wallace

Pacific Bell

Realestate Division

2600 Camino Ramon, 3E400
San Ramon, CA 94583

Dear Mr. Wallace:

Regulations (CCR).

RE: PACIFIC BELL MAINTENANCE FACILITY,
CASTRO VALLEY - SOIL AND WATER INVESTIGATION

state Water Resources Contro

Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field Manual,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resaurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE,

This office has completed review of the leaking underground
storage tank (UST) case history for the subject site. This task
included our review of the July 16, 1993 IT Corporation UST
closure report documenting activities associated with the May 4,
1993 closure of one (1) 10,000 gallon fuel UST at the referenced
site. Noteworthy environmental impact was observed during UST
closure, as described below.

A water sample collected from shallow ground water present in the
UST pit during closure revealed up to 7,900 parts per killion
(ppb) of total petrecleum hydrocarbons characterized as gasoline,
and 220 ppb of total ethylbenzene and xylene isomers. The
results of a subsequent limited soil investigation and
overexcavation indicate soil contaminants appear to be largely
{solated to the capillary fringe just above ground water. Ground
water flow (advection) and/or molecular dispersion through the
water column may be the mechanism(s) responsible for the
dispersion of fuel compounds through the soil.

The San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board )
(RWQCB) requires additional investigations to be performed where
a confirmed release from an UST has been identified. Such
investigations are in the formof a P
or PSA. The information gathered by the PSA is used to determine
the extent of any environmental impact resulting from the
release, and an appropriate course of action to remediate the
site, if required. A PSA ls conducted in accordance with the

1 Board (SWRCB) Leaking Underground
San Francisco Bay RWQCB Staff

reliminary S8ite Assessment,

eco ations for a va tion d Investi io
Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23, California Code of



Mr. Duane Wallace

RE: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley
September 27, 1993

Page 2 of 3

A PSA must be performed at this site. In order to proceed with a
PSA, please contract with a qualified environmental consultant.
Your responsibility is to have the consultant submit the PSA
workplan for review which outlines planned activities pertinent
to meeting the criteria described in the referenced guidance
documents. These criteria are broadly outlined in the attached
Appendix A from the RWQCB.

The Department, through an agreement with the RWQCB, will oversee
the assessment and remediation of your site as the lead agency.
Our oversight will include the review of and comment on work
proposals and technical guidance on appropriate investigative
approaches and monitoring schedules. The issuance of well
drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda County
Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7, in
Pleasanton. The RWQCB may choose to take over as lead agency if
it is determined following the completion of the initial
assessment that there has been a substantial impact to ground
water.

The PSA work plan is due within 45 days of the date of thisa
letter, or by November 12, 1993. work should commence no later
than 30 days following work plan approval.

A report must be submitted within 45 days of the completion of
field activities associated with this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted quarterly until this site
qualifies for final RWQCB "sign off."

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

© Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissclved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additional work



Mr. Duane Wallace

RE: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley
Septenmber 27, 1993

Page 3 of 3

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california-registered geologist or civil engineer with the
appropriate environmental background. Please include a statement
of qualifications for each lead professional involved with this

project.

Please be advised that this is a formal reguest for technical
reports pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond may result in the referral of this case to the

RWQCB for enforcement action.

Please feel free to call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any
questions.

Settt d: Seery, CHMM
Senlor Hazardous Materials Specialist

attachments

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Env. Health
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Jim Ferdinand, Alameda County Fire Department
Michael Miller, IT Corporation



August 20, 1991

2ppendix A

Workplan for Initial Subsurface Investigation

In recent vears, the number of initial site investigations
related to unauthorized releases of fuel products has increased
dramatically. To assure that the workplans associated with these
investigations can be reviewed and approved in a timely manner,
it is essential that these documents have uniform organization
and content.

The purpese of this appendix is to present an outline to be
followed by professional engineering or geologic consultants in
preparing workplans to be submitted for review and approval by
Local Implementing Agencies and the Regional Board.

A statement of cqualificatiens and the registration number of .
the California registered engineer and/or California registered
geologist responsible for the project must be included with the
submitted workplan and subsequent reports.

This appendix should be used in conjunction with the " Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation
and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", August 1950.

PROPOSAL AND REPORT FORMAT
I. Introduction

A. Statement of Scope of Work

B. Site location

C. Background

D. Site History

1. Brief description of the type of business and
associated activities that take place at the site,
including the number and capacity of operating tanks.
2. Description of previous businesses at the site.

3. Complete description of tank activities, tank
contents, and tank removal.

a. number of underground tanks, uses, etc...

1



3. Des. s«be soil types and soil st. :a encountered in
excavation(s).

4. Provide in tabular form the analytic results of all
previous soil and water sampling. The location of these
samples should be included on the site map. The date
sampled, the identity of the sampler, and signed
laboratory data sheets need to be included. The
laboratory data sheets must include the laboratory's
assessment of the condition of samples upon receipt,
including: a) temperature, b) container type, ¢) air
bubbles present/absent in VOA bottles, d) proper
preservation, and e) any other relevant information.
which might affect the analytic results of the
sample(s). )

5. Identify underground utilities.

6. Describe any unusual problems encountered during
excavation or tank removal. G

7. Describe in detail the methods used for storing,
characterizing, and disposing of all contaminated soil
and groundwater.

8. Reference all reguired permits, including those
issued by the Air Quality Management District and local
underground tank permitting agency and public
encroachment permits when drilling offsite..

III. Plan for determining the extent of soil contamination on
site.

A. Describe the method/technique(s} proposed for determining
the extent of contamination within the excavation.

B. Describe sampling methods and procedures to be used.
1. If soil gas survey is planned, then:

a. Identify.number of boreholes, location (on site
map), sampling depth, etec...

b. Identify subcontractors, if any

¢. Identify methods or technigues used for
analysis : :

d. Provide guality assurance plan for field
testing

Please note that soil gas surveys are not considered to

3




B. Drilling . :hod for construction of = itoring wells,
including decontaminatien procedures.

1. Expected depth and diameter of monitoring wells

2. Expected drilling date

3. Sampling method and sampling intexrval (split spoon,
every 5', at changes of lithology, -at the soil/water
interface, etc...)

4. Well design and construction specifications,
including casing type, diameter, screen length and
interval, and filter pack and screen slot
specifications including rational for their selection
(sieve analysis, etc..). '

5. Depth interval and type of seal
6. chstructioﬁ diéérﬁm for wells

7. Well development method and criteria used for
assessing adequacy of development (the time period
between construction, development, and sampling should
be noted)

8. Plans for characterizing and disposing of cutting
spoils and development water (contact your Regional
Board or Local Implementing Agency for guidance if on-
site disposal is proposed)

9. Surveying plan for wells (regquirements include
surveying to established benchmark to 0.01 foot).

C. groundwater sampling plans (this should include plans for
sampling of on-site domestic wells).

1. Water level measurement method

2. Method(s) for measuring free-product, observation of
sheen and odor (must be done prior to well purging: the
use of an interface probe when checking for the
presence of free-product is highly recommended}

3., Well purging procedures

4. Well purge water characterization and disposal plans
5. Water sample collection protocol (include the piH,

conductivity, and temperature of groundwater prior to
sampling)



PRELIMINARY SITE INVESTIGATION
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INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY

CORPORATION  pppy PMIINARY SITE INVESTIGATION
PACIFIC BELL FACILITY
2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report presents the results of the installation of one groundwater monitoring well and the
completion of three soil borings, performed by IT Corporation (IT) at the 2610 Norbridge
Avenue site in Castro Valley, California (Figure 1). This report addresses the issues presented
in the letter dated September 27, 1993, from the Alameda County Environmental Health
Department, regarding a preliminary site assessment. Field work was performed during
February, 1994 in response to the request and authorization of Ms. Rose Cassens of Pacific Bell.
This work has been performed as a follow-up to previous work conducted by IT regarding
underground storage tank (UST) replacement at the site.

1.1  Background

The site is a Pacific Bell equipment storage and maintenance yard (Figure 2). One 10,000
gallon fiberglass unleaded gasoline UST was used at the site primarily to supply fuel for Pacific
Bell vehicles. This fiberglass UST was replaced with a 10,000 gallon double-wall glasteel tank
manufactured by Modem Welding (Fresno, California).

On May 4, 1993, Balch Petroleum, a Pacific Bell contractor, removed the UST. The removal
was observed by Pacific Bell, IT, the Eden Consolidated Fire Protection District (ECFPD,
Inspector Tony Rocha), and the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
(ACDEH, Mr. Amir Gholami). _

IT collected and analyzed three soil samples (SOIL-1, SOIL-2, and SOIL-3) from the original
excavation sidewalls, approximately 6 feet below ground surface (BGS). Total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, and xylenes (BTEX)
were not detected within the northern (SOIL-1) and northeastern (SOIL-2) excavation corners.
The southem sidewall sample (SOIL-3) contained 12 parts per million (ppm) TPH-G (Figure 2).

A second round of over-excavation was initiated to remove hydrocarbon impacted soil adjacent
to the southwest corner of the excavation, This over-excavated area is shown in the attached
Figure 2. Three verification samples (SOIL-8, SOIL-9, and SOIL-10) were collected from this
over-excavated area. Detectable TPH-G or BTEX were not found in soil sample SOIL-10. Soil
sample SOIL-8 collected just above the groundwater interface (7.5 feet BGS) contained 31 ppm
TPH-G. BTEX concentrations up to 0.35 ppm ethyl benzene (SOIL-8) were found in soil
samples SOIL-8 and SOIL-9 (IT Corporation, 1993). This data is shown on Figure 2.

1
Regional Office
2055 Junctlon Avenue » San Jose, Callformic $5131-2105 « 408-894-1200 » FAX: 408-8%4-0701

IT Comuorction 18 a wholly owned subsidiary of Inlemational Technology Corporation
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A groundwater grab sample GRABWATER-1 was collected from standing water within the
excavation following the tank removal. This sample contained 7,900 parts per billion (ppb)
TPH-G and BTEX concentrations up to 110 ppb ethyl benzene and total xylenes. Approximately
2,300-gallons of standing water within the excavation was pumped out and disposed of at the
PRC recycling facility in Patterson, California (IT Corporation, 1993).

2.0 OBJECTIVE AND SCOPE OF WORK

The objective of work presented in this report was to assess the presence and distribution of
petroleum hydrocarbons in soil and shallow groundwater beneath the site.

The scope of work developed to meet the objective included the following:

o Workplan preparation;
° Field investigation; :
- Three shallow soil borings and one monitoring well,
- Soil sample collection from all borings,
- Groundwater sample collection from the monitoring well,
¢ Laboratory analysis of soil and groundwater samples; and
L Report preparation.

3.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

The field investigation was conducted in general accordance with the workplan dated January
3, 1994 (IT Corporation, 1994). The permit to install the borings and monitoring well was
obtained from the Zone 7 Water Agency. The workplan to conduct well installation at the site
was prepared by IT Corporation (IT Corporation, 1994) on behalf of Pacific Bell and was
approved by Mr. Scott Seery of the Alameda County Division of Environmental Health, Division
of Hazardous Materials (ACDEH) prior to the issuance of the permit. A copy of the soil boring
and well permit is presented in Appendix A.

The field investigation was conducted between February 2 and 15, 1994, and involved the
drilling and sampling of four borings with subsequent construction of a monitoring well within
one of the borings. Monitoring wells were to be constructed in all borings but three encountered
bedrock material and drill rig refusal prior to encountering groundwater. Therefore, one
groundwater monitoring well was installed (MW-1). A groundwater sample was collected from
the completed well approximately six days after well development. Permits for the project are
presented in Appendix A. A description of the procedures used during field work are presented
in Appendix B.

3.1  Summary of Soil Borings and Monitoring Well Installation

Four soil borings (SB-1, SB-2, SB-3, and MW-1) were drilled on February 2, 1994, at the
locations shown in Figure 2, using a truck-mounted drill rig equipped with ten-inch hollow-stem

2
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augers, The locations of SB-1, SB-2, and SB-3 were selected to obtain soil and groundwater
data from the upgradient and downgradient groundwater direction, The fourth boring/well was
drilled in the overexcavated area immediately downgradient of the tank pit for monitoring and
extraction if necessary. The boring converted to a monitoring well was drilled to a depth of
approximately 16 feet below ground surface (BGS). Pea gravel backfill material was
encountered to the bottom of the boring and no soil samples were collected. Boring SB-1 was
advanced to approximately 30 feet BGS, and soil was sampled at 2.5-foot intervals. The other
soil borings (SB-2 and SB-3) were advanced to approximately 16 and 17 feet BGS respectively,
and soil samples were collected at five-foot intervals beginning at five feet BGS. Soil samples
were collected using a California modified split-barrel sampler for observation of soil lithology,
field measurement of organic vapors, and laboratory analyses. Soil samples were retained on
ice in an insulated chest for delivery to the laboratory.

The monitoring well was constructed using four-inch inner diameter, schedule 40 polyvinyl

. chloride (PVC) well casing with 0.020-inch width machine-slotted screen; a slot size judged

appropriate for the material encountered. The monitoring well was screened between 6.0 and
16.0 feet BGS. The monitoring well was completed with blank casing to within 0.5 foot of the
ground surface. The annular space around the screened interval in the well was backfilled with
No. 3 Lonestar sand filter pack and capped with an approximate six-inch thick zone of hydrated
granular bentonite. Neat portland cement grout was placed in the annulus above the bentonite
zone, with a well housing and locking device set at ground surface, The monitoring well was
developed by pumping and bailing to remove the fine-grained materials from the wells and to
increase the hydraulic communication between the formation and the filter pack.

Drilling services were provided by Kvilhaug Well Drilling of Concord, California. During the
drilling operations, a summary of the subsurface conditions encountered was recorded on a
boring log. General procedures used to drill and log the borings, collect soil samples, and
install/develop/sample the well are summarized in Appendix B.1. Boring logs and well
construction diagrams are presented in Appendix B.2. The monitoring well construction data
is presented on Table 1. The well development log is presented in Appendix B.3.

3.2  Subsurface Conditions
3.2.1 Stratigraphy

Based on the data collected from the soil borings, an assessment of the shallow stratigraphy of
the site was performed. A tan, highly sheared, claystone bedrock material underlies the surface
of the site from approximately 15 to 30 feet BGS. The bedrock unit was observed to be very
hard and dry. The upper surface of this unit is irregular and is overlain by a thin veneer of fine-
grained sedimentary cover of silt and clay which varies in thickness.

No hydrocarbon odors were noted in any of the borings. Volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
were not detected by the organic vapor meter while drilling. No stained soil cuttings or samples
were observed during drilling.
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4.2.2 Groundwater Sample

A groundwater sample was collected and retained for laboratory analysis on February 15, 1994
from the newly installed monitoring well (MW-1), Laboratory analysis did not detect TPH-G
or BTEX in the groundwater sample. These data are presented in Figure 4 and Table 4.
Laboratory reports are presented in Appendix D.2.

5.0 SOIL DISPOSAL

Approximately 10 yards of soil cuttings and drilling material was temporarily stored onsite in
a 20-yard® roll-off bin. After profiling, the material transported by Erickson, Inc. to the
Browning Ferris Industries (BFI) disposal facility in Livermore, California as a non-hazardous
RCRA waste. The soil disposal receipts are provided in Appendix C.

6.0 DISCUSSION

Based on field and laboratory data, there is a high likelihood that soil containing petroleum
hydrocarbons within the unsaturated zone has been removed. Remaining hydrocarbons are
located below 7 feet within the capillary fringe. Within the excavation area, soil was removed
below the water table. In our opinion, impacted soil removal action (source material) was
effectively completed during overexcavation.

There were no petroleum hydrocarbon odors or stained soil noted while drilling of SB-1, $B-2,
SB-3, and MW-1 during the preliminary site investigation. Petroleum hydrocarbon sheen was
not observed during groundwater monitoring well development and purging. In addition,
petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in soil or groundwater samples.

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the information presented in this report, current regulatory guidelines, and the
professional judgment of IT Corporation, the following conclusions have been made:

. The water within the UST excavation may be a natural expression of the shallow
aquifer or an artificial sump collecting surface runoff, Water within MW-1 is
approximately 5.2 feet below the ground surface.

-

L Petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected in the soil and water samples analyzed
during this investigation.
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E g E 3 BORING NO. MW-1
1 BORING FIELD GEOLOGIAT, M. MILER ~ DATE BEGAN: 02/02/494
- SUMRY CHECKED BY: M, MILLER  DATE FINISHED: 4
s = 5 N GROUND SURFAGE EL:_ /A ToTAL DEPTH: 18 FT
0 TOP OF CASING EL:___R/A_ OCPTH TO wareR 32 TL
- Box ’ ] Asphait and concrete. I
= ]
- ::u Din, San. &2 |, Pea gravel = tank fil.
- nq
- " Collecting first sampie frem firat notive material.
— Mgt Comant ’
: mm
5 — q
- " I
— i sncountered water ot 8.8 feet (BGS)
= 5
- ]
- 12, cies ==
- |5
- =
10— £2
- £ 13
- =
= i
19 Trevadod Cap o _JELISS

[
[=]

2
o

Pty reprrrnrrrr e rrrrrnd

1TV irrrTrrryTrrrrrrrrerTd

30—

TOTAL DEPTH 18 FT.

COMMENTS:

Location s within axcovoted crea of tankpit.

Lots of water and grovel inside quger,
No sample collected becouse native malericl
was not encountered.

DRILLING CO.: Kvilhaug Orilling
DRILL METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger

PAGE 1 OF 1

SAMPLING METHOD: Modified Californic Split Spoon Sompler

PROJECT NO.: 151833
CLIENT: Pacific Bell

LOCATION: 2610 Norbridge Avanue, Castro Valley, California.

m INTERNATIONAL
TECHNOLOGY
CORPCRATION



: g 1HE BORING NO. SB-1
3 BOAMG E FIELD OEOLOGIST: M, MILZR  OATE BEGAN: —o2/%d
s i % 5 o pas CHECKED 8. M ULLZR  OATE PNSHED: — /PR
GROUN ot M MA g | SE—
0 l ToP o?c’:smc fL:__ WA DEPTH TO WATER; __WOT FOUMD
- 2" Asphait, 10° Roadbosa fill.
= Siit: moderots yellowish brown (10YR 5/4), dry.
- CLAY; olive gray (5Y 3/2), damp, very siity.
5] becomaa grayish clive (10YR 4/2) ot 7.0 feet.
s
~sp1-s 27/85|0
- 18-1=1.5' 55 90 ﬂ
10—
] s8-1-100 | B8 9
—lso-1-12.8 BS 0 Emﬁﬂ:ﬁ Tl?::::r yellowish brown (10YR $/4), dry
15—
—|s8-1-1y 7 9
.
20—
- becaming bedrock, very hard drilling, very dry.
15--.
= COMMENTS; N
- No woter found. |
- Boring terminated at 30 feet,
- Backfilled with greut.
= Hit bedrock= Refusal
30 TOTAL DEPTH 30 _FLI
P 1
DRILLNG CO.: Kvilhaug Drilling - il A
DRILL METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
SAMPLING METHOD: Modified California Split Spoon Sempier
PROJ%_CTPNO‘;: 131933 INTERNATIONAL
CLIENT; Pacific Bell
LOCATION: 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valiey, Califernia. E%%“éﬁ';%?g;,



BORING NO. SB-2

g FIELD CEOLOGIST: M. MILLER  OATE BECAM: 01/02/94
CHECKED BY:— M. MILER  DATE FINISHED: Rt -]

GROUND SURFACE EL: /A TOTAL DEPTH:
TOP OF CASING EL:__W/A  DEPTH 7O WATER;. MOTFOUND

- b*f"‘% FILL Gravelly bose—rock fill,
- iz CL CLAY; dark groy (N3), stiff.
- i
_ ML SILT; modarate yellowlsh brown {10YR 5/4), domp.
: Camant
5 - grout
- 1l CLAT; olive gray (5Y 3/2), domp, stiff.
: §8-1-78' 70|80
10 becomes moderats yellowish bBrown at 11.0 feet.

becoming bedrock

AN

2 \
[~ _]sa-2¥ 881% 109 ;\N\\‘ hit_claystone bedrock; drill rig refusal.
nig= TOTAL DEPTH 18 FEET
e COMMENTS:
— 20— No water found.
- Boring terminoted at 16 feat.
O Backfilled with grout.
C |
-ﬂ-
g
E -
ki
S
AGE
DRILLING CO.; Kvilhaug Drilling ' A
DRILL METHOD: Holiow Stem Auger
SAMPLING METHOD: Modified California Split Spoon Sampler
SR%J%CTPNOE: 1 g‘II?SJ —
LIENT: Pacific Be INTE
LOCATION: 2610 Norbridge Avenus, Castro Volley, California. %ﬁgﬁ%@%%



B | 1HE BORING NO. SB-3
] BORING E FELD GEOLOGHT, M. MILLR  OATE BEGAN: 02/02/84
1EAt Sl e . L e
GROUND SURF, f :
0 * 99 :r muﬁ: ~ WA DEPTH TO WATER:__MOT FOUND
- o FILL Asphalt and fil.
i ct CLAY; dork gray (N3), damp, stiff.
e
- Camant
5 — grout
— CLAY; cliva gray (SY 3/2), damp, very stiff.
“lst-37¥ il £l b
m:
- |
- becomens moderate brewn ot 12 ft,
- hard drilling, bacomes bedrock.
15_
Iss-3a¥ %0 (%00
hit claystone bedreck; drill rig refusal.
- TOTAL DEPTH 17 FEET
= COMMENTS:
2':': No water found.
Boring terminated at 17 fest.
- Backfilled with grout.
!5:
30
PAGE
DRILLING €O.: Kvilhaug Drilling ne !
ORILL METHOD: Hollow Stem Auger
SAMPLING METHOD: Modified California Split Speen Sempler
PROJEI_CTPNO‘.': 1 31;?33 R ——
CLIENT: Pacific Be
LOCATION: 2810 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley, California. Eﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁw



TABLE 1

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION DATA

Borchole  Casing Screened  FilterPack  Inner Install Drilling

WellNo, Depth(l) Depth(2} Interval(3) Depth(4) Dia. (5) Date (6) Method (7)
MW-1 - 16.0 16.0 6.0-16.0 5.0-16.0 4 2-2-92 HSA

f

Depth to bottom of borchole in feet below the ground surface.

Depth to bottom of casing in feet below the ground surface.

Depth to top and bottom of well screen in feet below ground surface.
Depth to top and bottom of sand filter pack in feet below ground surface.
Well casing inside diameter in inches.

Monitoring well installed on the date shown.

HSA = boring drilled by hollow-stem auger.

NAMR WD



TABLE 2
GROUNDWATER GRADIENT DATA

Well Hydrocarbon Groundwater
No, DIW() SWE()  Thickness Elevation (3)
MW-1 5.20 NA 0 NA

Notes:

1. DTW = depth to water as measured from the top of the well casing with an
electric water sensing probe.

2.  SWE = sutveyed wellhead elevation as measured at the top of the well casing in
feet above mean sea level.

P

The groundwater elevation = SWE minus DTW,
4.  Measurements were recorded prior to groundwater sample collection on 2-15-94.

5. NA = There was no need to survey the wellhead elevation.



TABLE 3
RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
OF SOIL SAMPLES (1)
SB-1(7.5) 7.5 2294 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-2(7.5) 75 2254 ND ND ND ND ND
SB-3(7.5) 7:5 2294 ND ND ND ND ND
SSC-1294)  composile 2-1594 ND ND ND ND ND

of drill cuttings

1. Soil samples analyzed for TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarboas) as gasoline by LUFT methods utilizing modified EPA
Method No. 8015, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method No. 8020.

2. Depth given in approximate feet below ground surface.

3. ND = Not Detected above reporting limit.



TABLE 4

RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE (1)

Sample No. Date TPH gascline  Benzene Ethylbepzene  Tolueno Xylenes
(opm) ™ ) ey e
MW-1294) 21594 ND ND ND ND ND

Noles:

1. Groundwater samples analyzed for TPH (Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons) as gasoline by LUFT methods utilizing
modified EPA Method No. 8015, for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes by EPA Method No. 8020.
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |

' HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAYD J, KEARG, Agénsy Dlrector

| RAFAT A SHAHIN, ARRT AGRNGY DIRECTOR

“DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
; State Water Rasources Control Board

. , Division of Clean Water Pragramo
STID 4092 :' : UST Local Oversight Program
! 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
! . Onldand, CA 94621
Jamary 21, 1994 510} 2714630
folpages v
Mr. Duana Wallace 29/ YS
Pacitic Bell

2600 Caninc Ramon -
San Ramon, CA 94583 — ' ,

RE; 2610 NORBRIDGB AVENUE, CASTRO vM
. |

This office is in receipt i;md has cmtbu review of the Revised
gubsuzface Investigation Work Plan tsod under 1T corg:ntian
cover dated January 3, 1994. This revised vork plan has been

acceptad am submitted. ! .

please contact this office at s:o/zn-uab vhen field work is
slited to begin., . ! ;

—

ory, CHIN . .
or Mazardous Materials Specialist

cct Rafat A, sh;hid.:uahtmt A!an D:p.rtator
@il Jengen, Alameda County Distx ot Attorney’s Office

¥ike Miller, IT Corporation, 2083 nction Avenue
- gan Joge, CA 98131

TOTAL P.0@L



ZONE “ WATERAGENCY O

8997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 4842600
FAX {510) 4823014

i DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION
. [FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE] [FOR OFFICE USE|
TIONOF PROJECT 2410 WéRjei06e AL PERMTNUMBER__ 93455
' CAffia vOvAn op LOCATION NUMBER
o
pherpit gt PERMIT CONDITIONS
Address} hoe CSAM s 3 i 0e ) Voloo
.‘! Ihwt GAPOr ¢4 Zp_AYrf3 Circled Permit Requirements Apply
APPLICANT '
me TE Cedp  Feale Hepatie ENERAL :
Fax yyod - Py =074 1. Apermit application should be submitted so as to arrive a1 the
08 20,8 TumeT om puf Voo lr0de 237 . 903 Zone 7 office five days prior 10 proposid starting date,
(A I8, CA Jp_ a5, 2. . Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of parmitted
- work the original Cepartment of Water Resources Water Wall
PE OF PROJECT Driters Report or equivalent for well Projects, o drilling logs
Wael Construction Gectechnical Investigaton and location sketch for gectechnical projects.
lcmmpmm . General 3. Permitls void f project not begun whhin $0 days of approval
Water Supply —_ Contamination date.
Monitoring 7. WolDestruction . ‘ ATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS
1,  Minimum surlace seal thickness ls twe inches of cement grout
'oposeu WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by tremie.
Domeste __ Industid Cther 2 Minimum seal depth Is 50 test for munkipal and industrial wells
nicpal ingation : or 20 feet for domestic and krigation wells unless a lesser
' - desth ls specially approved, Minimum seal depth for
ILLING METHOD: / monitoring wells |s the maximum depth practicable or 20 fest.
Rotary Ar Rotary Auger C. GECTECHNICAL. Bacl bere hole with compacted cuttings or
*‘ —_— Cther heavy bentonite and upper two fest with compacted material. In
N ' areas of known or suspected contamination, rermied cement grout
JRILLERSUCENSENo__ (S T W‘Qggﬂ% shall be used In place of compacied cutings.
l D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by
LL PROJECTS : tremie. "
Drll Hole Diarutee €' in. Maximum ~  E. WELL DESTRUCTION. Sea atiached, '
Casing Dlarete & . Depth 20 4,
Sutace SealDepth 4 R Number
OTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borings Maximum
HoleDlamate . Deph &
MATED STARTING DATE E( 3i{al
MATED COMPLETIONDATE ~ & 13/(%9
Approved Date 16 Aug 93
Iggproby sgree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
ty Orcinance No. 73:88, Wynan Hong

€

#h'l'thlgrEs q‘(&vL HHJ‘W Date 00/ 019 | 01992

#( Tl



. 8~ Diameler = 1.5 galift

ITEG

Page L of -
WELL DEVELOPING LOG
Project Name: _PRCIFIC BEL-C. Sample Location or: Mw =L
Project No.: 151933 Well 1D (attach map if necessary):
Request-r-Analysis Conlrol No.: Date and Time 2-9-94
Chain-of-Custody Control No.:
Sample Mo.: N /e Chacked by {Office)/Date: _.
EQUIPMENT ' -

Purging Method/Equipment; __ ELECT POMP oD O SP._ To NG

4" Diameter % _0.87 gaift

DEVELOPING INEPRMATION

2" Diameter = 0,17 gal/t

Casing ID(a) (in.) — 3 Unit Casing Volume (b) _ ',6 7 ( &F)
Depth to Well Botiom (¢) 15,45 (IS4)  Depthto Water (d) _5. 10 (5.2)
Length of Static Water Column in Casing (¢) = (¢) - (d) = 1845 - -2 .__/0.25 (/025)
Casing Water Volume (f) = () x (8) = o 7= X [0:25 _ . £.£¢6 (€.56 )
Casing Volumes » = % {f) = g4.94 ( )
Volume Purged Temp. Conductance Time Water Description pH
(cAL ) (F) (x/020 ) (Color, Turbidity, Odor, O¥)
25 8.9 /S F /0 58 _|8RowN, BLTr, COORLH| 3,3
6.0 29.8 172 J1 05 |No3TRET R, 44
10.0 €3 (Y =2 v R.66
20.0 ¢2.7 [:27 /o /Y |SueHTLY TAN, V| g 40
Ho.¢ £3, | /.96 77,19 JOUSAR, SunTiy Sednusl] a o
§5.0 3.2 [ 97 ) (175 |avénk Re SHtrmee [ R.50
S Time: A eSS Purged Ory (YN): MO

Tolal Volume Purged:

NOTES:




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
Certifjed Mail # 7002 2030 0006 9574 0641 ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
August 18, 2004 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Notice of Responsibility Alameda, CA 845026577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

Record ID: RO0002610 ' Date First Reported: 2/25/04

SBC (P5200) CTVYCA&Q SITE Subs?ance: Gasoline

2610 Norbridge Avenue Funding (Federal or State): F
Castro Valley, CA 94546 Multiple RPs?: N

James Stehr

SEC Responsible Party (RP)

2600 Camino Ramon, Room 3EQ00P - Property Owner

San Ramon, CA 94583

Pursuant to sections 25297.1 and 25297.15 of the Health and Safety Code, you are hereby
notified that the above site has been placed in the Local Oversight Program and the
individual (s} or entity{ies) shown above, or on the attached list, has (have) been
identified as the party{ies} responsible for investigation and cleanup of the above
site. Section 25297.15 further requires the primary or active Responsible Party to
netify all current record owners of fee title befoare the local agency considers cleanup
or site closure proposals or issues a closure letter. For purposes of implementing
section 25297.15, this agency has identified SBC as the primary or active Responsible
Party. It is the responsibility of the prlmary or active Responsible Party to submit a
letter to this agency within 20 calendar days of receipt of this notice that identifies
all current record owners of fee title. It is also the responsibility of the primary or
active Responsible Party to certify to the local agency that the required notifications
have been made at the time a cleanup or site closure proposal is made or before the
local agency makes a determination that no further action is required. If property
ownership changes in the future, you must notify this local agency within 20 calendar
days from when you are informed of the change.

I3

Any action or inaction by this local agency associated with corrective action, including
responsible party identification, is subject to petition to the State Water Resocurces
Control Board. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of the
action/inaction. To obtain petition procedures, please FBAX your request to the State
Water Board at (916) 341-5808 or telephone (916} 341-5700.

Pursuant to section 25299.37(c} (7) of the Health and Safety Code, a responsible party
may request the designation of "an administering agency when required to conduct
corrective action. Please contact Amir Gholami, Hazardous Materials Specialist, at this
office at (510) 567-6876 for further information about the site designation process.

Date: S)//U/ /0"’/ Please Circle One (ﬁd;) Dalate Change
:L, C ef
ntr ject Director Reason: A Ew) CasE

()w

C: nnlffer Jordan, SWRCB
Amir Gholami, Hazardous Materlals Specialist




12/15/03 MON 07:54 FAX 19258272029 SHAW E & 1 door
Shaw Environmental & infrastruciure, Inc.
& 4005 Port Chicago Highway
e
ShaWThe Shaw GTOUD Jnc. Concord, California 04520
Main{925) 288-9698

Direct{825) 288-2103
Fax: (925) 827-2020

L
=

To: Mr. Robert Weslon From: Rob Delnagro
Fax: 510 337 9335 Pages:
Phone: Date: 12-15-03

- RE: | ccC:

[ urgent [IFor Review [CIPlease Comment [ Please Reply [_JPlcase Recycle

Mr. Weston -

Attached are the analytical results from the tank pull at the SBC facility at 2610 Norbridge in Castro
Valigy. The soil samples all came back ND. There were hits in the watar, with MTBE at 24 ppb,
TBA at 16 ppb, and benzena, toluene, and sthylbenzene <1 ppb.

Could you pleasa review the result and let me know if it is acceptable to backfill or if vou would like
additional action? My number is 925 288 2103.

Thanks a lot! Wéﬁ (/(/ /M
Sincerely, %}p WM 6:- U) /W

Shaw Environmental, Inc.

e,

Rob Delnagro
Task Manager

N ‘ Confidentiality Notice

Tris information contained In this fax is intended for the use of the individual or entity named and may contain informatlon
that is confidential, privileged and/or otherwise exempt from disclosure under applicable law. If you are not the Intended
reciplent, any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is sirictly prohibited. i you received this

communication in error, pleasa notify us immediately by telaphone and return the originel fax to us at the address shawn,
Thank youl

Revised 05/02/02



Property Detail

Alameda, CA Ron Thomsen, Assessor

Parcel # (APN):
Parcel Status:

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
Situs Address:

084A-0007-005-00 Use Description

PTT CX 279 1 35 2

1521 8 F, Oakland CA 94612-2803

. ParcelQuest by CD-DATA

- O OGN G O G B B IN B BN EE I B G W B am o.

2610 NORBRIDGE AV, CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546
beegsat‘:lription:
ASSESSMENT
Total Value: Use Code: 050 Zoning:
Land Value: Tax Rate Area: 54119
Impr Value: Year Assd: 2003 Improve Type:
Other Value; Property Tax: Price/SqFt:
% Improved; Delinguent Yr:
Exempt Amt; Exempt Codes:
SALES HISTORY Sale 1 Sale 2 Sale 3 Transfer
Recording Date: 10/06/1972 12/13/1978
Recorded Doc #: 72 137273 78 243299
Recorded Doc Type:
Transfer Amount;
Sale 1 Seller {Grantor):
1st Trst Dd Amt; Code1: 2nd Trst Dd Amt: Code2:
PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS
Lot Acres: Year Built: Fireplace:
Lot SqFt: Effective Yr. AIC:
Bldg/Liv Area: Heating:
Units: Total Roems: Pool:
Buildings: Bedrooms: Flooring:
Stories: Baths (Fuli): Park Type:
Style: Baths (Half): Spaces:
Construct: Bsmt SqFt: Site Infince:
Quality: Garage SqgFt:
Building Class: Timber Preserve:
Condition: Ag Preserve:
Other:
Other Rooms:
he information provided here is deemed reliable, but is not guaranteed. Page: 1 of 1
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Alameda County CUPA Program

Contaminated Site Case'Transfer Form

Referral To:

Date January 15, 2004

Agency Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Attention Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information: /ZM,/@ WW W J‘ﬂ—{/ Z/A,J/ A 7

Site Responsible Party(s) SBC

Site Name SBC (P5200) CTVYCAGBQ

Site Address 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley
Site Phone . NA :

Site Contractor/Consultant (if available) | Shaw Environmental Inc.

Site DBA

Site Conditions:

uUsT
USTs removed? # removed: — 1 Dateremoved: _12-11-03____ Yes Jﬂ No B
Contents (circle):ﬁ@ diesel waste oil heating oil solvents Yes & No il

kerosene stoddard solvent other (specify)
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? —_— Yes M- No 0
Observed contamination (free product, smell, soilighater discoloratiorf)? Yes AT No f
Detectable concentrations of sail and/or groundwater contamination? Yes O No O
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil

Contaminant (specify) ' Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water

Contaminant (specify) MTBE, Concentration _24

ppb

Unauthorized Release Form filed? B fYyes O No &
Future intended use if known? Specify Wﬁﬂvc’ Yes O No N
NON-UST
Former industrial use? Yes a No 0
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes g No {1l
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil

Contaminant (specify} Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentraiion Detected in Water

Contaminant (specify) Concentration ____ ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify Yes O  No 0

If available, attach pertinent reporis

Transferred as: LOP k, sLIC O

Level of Update requested: O distripttjbn |is:’2[']j| meetings O all site visits O closure sign off [ ail the above
Transfer requested by Inspector: f Date: 3 - 3" d ¢

Transfer accepted by (ACEH): |, %/”%{( Date: 3/ =) / o ¥

Revision 02/28/(13
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Alameda County CUPA Program

Contaminated Site Case Transfer Form

Referral To:

Date January 15, 2004

Agency Alameda County Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, CA 94502

Attention | Donna L. Drogos, LOP/SLIC Program Manager

Site Information:

Site Responsible Party(s) SBC

Site Name SBC (P5200) CTVYCA60

Site Address 2610 Norbridge Avenue, Castro Valley
Site Phone NA

Site Contractor/Consultant (if avaitable) | Shaw Environmental Inc.

Site DBA ‘

Site Conditions:

UST
USTs removed? # removed: 1 Date removed: __ 12-11-03 Yes /@ No {
Contents (circle): (gasoline) diesel waste oil heating oil solvents Yes A No O

kerosene stoddard Solvent other (specify) :
Observations of system (holes, leaks)? . o | {Yes @& No ]
Observed contamination (free product/smelf soiliwater discoloration)? S/AZZn] | Yes 4. No O
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or grdundwater contamination? Yes A No D
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil

Contaminant (specify) Concentration pprm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water

Contaminant (specify) MTBE, Concentration _24

ppb

Unauthorized Release Form filed? ol ad . . _ Yes O No A&
Future intended use if known? Specify N0 CHRJIGE j7/ LASE Yes [ No O
NON-UST
Former industrial use? Yes 0 No O
Detectable concentrations of soil and/or groundwater contamination? Yes [ No O
o Highest Concentration Detected in Soil

Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppm
o Highest Concentration Detected in Water

Contaminant (specify) Concentration ppb
Future intended use if known? Specify Yes O No 0

If available, attach pertinent reports

Transferred as: LoP @, SLIC O
Level of Update requested: O distributio 11 O all meetings O all site visits O closure sign off O all the above
Transfer requested by Inspector: / % Date: / —/, J/’ g 7
Transfer accepted by (ACEH): Date:

Revision 02/28/03




UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE/REMOVAL
FIELD INSPECTION REPORT

Sﬁwof zf.;/

Facility Name:

Facility Address:

%b PRBENGE fE, Tfsita

nspector: [ BT W T

f.&(.. L
ContractorConsaltaat

Site Safety Plan properly signed. ! !‘

Approved closure plan on site.

Changes to approved plan noted. v’ 40B:C fire extinguisher on site. v

Residuals properly stored/transported. v , “No Smoking” signs posted. v/ i
Receipt Tor adequats dry Toe noted. /" | [ Gas detostor chalicaged by ispector. v

Obvious comosion? H lgj
Fi

Tank Capacity (gallons

Material last stored Obvious odors from lank?

[ Dry ice used (pounds) 70 Seams intact] N4
Combustible gas concentration as '!-'ful_.EL {Note time & sampling point) Tank bed backfill material vl
[ 1L-T¥Fm | 7 Obvious discoloration? o
2) g Obvious odors ex tank bed? Mo
@ Water in excavation? Ve
Oxygen concentration as % volume. (Note time &sampling point.) Sheen/product an water? iz

n -

“Tank tagged by transporier? v

(2)

Tank wrapped for transpaort?

Tank plugged w/ vent cap?

Date/time tank hauled off?

Mo. of soil samples taken?

i
Depth of soil samples [ i bgs) ?’

All piping removed hauled off w/ tanks?

from y suspected?

Obvious holes on pipes?

“Leak Report” form given to the operator?

Obvious odors from pipes?

Obviously contaminated soil excavated?

Obvious soil discoloration in piping trench?

Soil stockpile sampled?

Obvious odors from piping trench?

Stockpile lined AND covered?

Water in piping trench?

Water in éxcavation sampled?

Mumber & depth of soil samples from piping trench?

'

Number & depth of water samples from piping trench?

Number/depth of water samples taken?

(At 976"

All samples properly preserved for transport?

Soil/water snmping protocals acceptable?

Sampling “chain of custody™ noted?

Tank pit filled in or covered?

Tank pit fenced or barricaded?

Transporter a registered HW hauler?

Uniform HW Manifest completed?

Contractor/Consultant reminded of complete
UST Removal Report due within 30 days?

DatelTime removalfclosure aperations completed?

OT hours or additional charges due from -:.unm::mr?

DAVID R. COLLINS
Engineer

Shaw "Shaw Environmental, Inc.

n} U,ﬁzfm /W #"/7 [’/

4005 Port Chicago Highway
Concord, CA 94520-1120
925 2862384

925 288 DBBE fa X

925 766 6245 cell

david collins@shawgrp corm

s aﬁgﬂiww’




SBC

2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE

CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546

DUECEMBER 11, 2003

TANK REMOVAL. SHEEN ON WATER IN PIT




)

SBC

2610 NORBRIDGI. AVENUIL

CASTRO VALLEY €A 94546

DECEMBER 11, 2003

TANK REMOVAL, SHEEN ON WATER IN PIT

12/11/2003 12:16pm



SBC

2610 NORBRIDGE AVENLIE

CASTRO VALLEY CA 94546

DECEMBER 11, 2003

TANK REMOVAL, SIDE WALL SAMPLING
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK
REMOVAL REPORT
SBC FACILITY
2610 NORBRIDGE AVENUE

CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

Prepared for:

SBC
P.O. Box 5095
2600 Camino Ramon, Room 3E400GG
San Ramon, California 94583

Prepared by:
Shaw Environmental, inc.

4005 Port Chicage Highway
Concord, California 94520

Megan Curran
Project Sclentist

Project Mdnager/Quality Assurance

Shaw Project No. 844915.30

February 2004

CNCD2-2-04\0:SHAREWST\04-003 1.doc



TABLE 1
Groundwater Sample Analytical Results
SBC Facility

2610 Norbridge Avenue

Castro Valley, California
Lead Total "

Ethyl 3 Fuel 0
" Sample Date TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene ol e Xylenes | MTBE TBA Oxy Scavengers | Lead TEaTc
3 P Depth Benzen genales Lead
LD. Location Collected
(bsg) (all results reported in parts per billion)
TPW-1 | tank excavation 10 feet 12/11/03 NDg, 0.57 0.57 NDy s 1.0 24 16 NDy 5 NDy5 6.6 NDs,p
MNotes:

bsg — below surface grade
TPH-G — intal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE — methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA- tert-butyl alcohol
3 Fuel oxygenates- test-amyl methyl ether, di-isopropyl ether, and ethyl tert butyl ether
Lead Scavengers- | 2-Dibromoethane and 1,2-Dichloroethane
ND, — not detected above “x" laboratory detection limits

CRCDA2-3-000-SHARBALIS TV -0025 doc
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TABLE 2
Soil Sample Analytical Results

SBC Facility

2610 Norbridge Avenue
Castro Valley, California

- : B 3 Fuel Lead
Sample Sample Ethyl Organic

LD. Sample Depth Date |TPH-G| Benzene |Toluene| ., ~- = | Xylenes | MTBE | TBA | Oxygenates | Scavengers Total Lead I

Location bsg) Collected

{(all results reported in parts per million)
TP-1 | tank excavation | 8.1 feet | 12/11/03 | NDy, NDgoos | NDgpos | NDooos NDgoos | NDoges | NDoas NDo,00s ND, 12 NDgs
TP-2 | tank excavation | 9.2 fect | 12/11/03 | ND,y NDggos | NDggos | NDaags NDows | ND NDpaos NDs oo NDo gos 12 NDys
Excavation
— ND ND NDys, ND,
CS-1-4 stockpile 12/11/03 10 NIy gos 0005 NDg g05 NDgg | NDggs |ND ND NDpgos. 5.0 0.5
Notes:

bsg — below surface grade
TPH-G - total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE — methyl tertiary butyl ether
TBA- tert-butyl alcohol

3 Fuel oxygenates- tert-amyl methyl ether, di-isopropyl ether, and ethyl tert butyl ether
Lead Scavengers- 1,2-Dibromoethane and 1.2-Dichloroethane

ND, — not detected above “x™ laboratory detection limits

CHNCIAZ-3-000- SHARBVUSTWM-0025 . doc
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FIGURE 3
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CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
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